Jefferies’ alleged “sustained damages” consist of a “loss of 

future earnings, employment benefits, and personal injuries [from] humiliation and 

embarrassment.” [Id. at 6]. Mr. Jefferies seeks “compensatory damages, inclusive of costs 

and attorney’s fees, under the law and evidence not to exceed Seventy-Two Thousand, Five 

Hundred Dollars ($72,500.00).” [Id.]. He also requests “such further and general relief to 

which he may be entitled under the law.” [Id. at 7].  

Based on diversity of citizenship jurisdiction, Seco removed this action to this Court 

under 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a). [Notice of Removal, doc.

[...]

pecuniary losses, emotional pain, suffering, inconvenience, mental anguish, loss of 

enjoyment of life, and other nonpecuniary losses, shall not exceed, for each complaining 

party . . . . [i]n the case of an employer who has more than one hundred (100) and fewer 

than two hundred one (201) employees at the time the cause of action arose, one hundred 

thousand dollars ($100,000)[.]” 
2 The Court has scheduled this case for trial on October 23, 2017. [Scheduling Order, doc. 

8, at 8]. 

practices,” [id. at 6]. In computing the amount in controversy, the Court may consider these